

FILED
OCTOBER 17, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

32248-3-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

DONALD LEE DYSON JR., APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

STEVEN J. TUCKER
Prosecuting Attorney

Andrew J. Metts
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. THE USE OF THE WORD “ALSO” DOES NOT PERMIT THE JURY TO SUBSTITUTE ANY RANDOM DEFINITION FOR “DEADLY WEAPON.”	2
B. THE SPECIAL VERDICT INSTRUCTIONS ARE NOT DEFECTIVE.....	6
C. THE COURT’S INSTRUCTION PERTAINING TO TRANSFERRED INTENT DID NOT CHANGE THE STATE’S BURDEN OF PROOF AND WAS NOT A MISTATEMENT OF THE LAW.	7
D. THERE WAS NO CLOSURES OF THE COURTROOM FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE RIGHT TO PUBLIC ACCESS.....	8
E. THE MANDATORY MINIMUM DOES NOT NEED TO BE STRICKEN.....	9
V. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bradley v. Maurer, 17 Wn.App. 24, 560 P.2d 719 (1977) 3

Cox v. Spangler, 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265, 22 P.3d 791 (2000) 4

Douglas v. Freeman, 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991) 4

State v. Clarke, 156 Wn.2d 880, 134 P.3d 188 (2006), *cert. denied*, 552
U.S. 885, 128 S.Ct. 365, 169 L.Ed.2d 143 (2007) 10

State v. LeFaber, 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369, (1996) 4

State v. McChristian, 158 Wn.App. 392, 241 P.3d 468 (2010), *review
denied* 171 Wn.2d 1003, 249 P.3d 182 (2011) 10

State v. O’Hara, 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756, (2009) 5

State v. Smith, 2014 WL 4792044 (Wash. Sept. 25, 2014)..... 8

Stevens v. Gordon, 118 Wn.App. 43, 74 P.3d 653 (2003)..... 4

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.540(2)..... 9

RULES

CrR 2.5(a) 6
